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Medical Policy
Vertebral Axial Decompression
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Related Policies
None

Policy
Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, and Indemnity

Vertebral axial decompression is INVESTIGATIONAL.

Prior Authorization Information

Inpatient

o For services described in this policy, precertification/preauthorization IS REQUIRED for all products if
the procedure is performed inpatient.

Outpatient

o For services described in this policy, see below for products where prior authorization might be
required if the procedure is performed gutpatient.

Outpatient
Commercial Managed Care (HMO and POS) This is not a covered service.
Commercial PPO and Indemnity This is not a covered service.

CPT Codes / HCPCS Codes / ICD Codes

Inclusion or exclusion of a code does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider
reimbursement. Please refer to the member’s contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine
coverage or non-coverage as it applies to an individual member.

Providers should report all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure, revenue, and
diagnosis codes, including modifiers where applicable.


https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/Definition%20of%20Med%20Nec%20Inv%20Not%20Med%20Nec%20prn.pdf#page=1

The following HCPCS code is considered investigational for Commercial Members: Managed Care
(HMO and POS), PPO and Indemnity:

HCPCS Codes

HCPCS

codes: Code Description

S9090 Vertebral axial decompression, per session
Description

Vertebral axial decompression (also referred to as mechanized spinal distraction therapy) is used as
traction therapy to treat chronic low back pain.

In general, during treatment, the patient wears a pelvic harness and lies prone on a specially equipped
table. The table is slowly extended, and a distraction force is applied via the pelvic harness until the
desired tension is reached, followed by a gradual decrease of the tension. The cyclic nature of the
treatment allows the patient to withstand stronger distraction forces compared with static lumbar traction
techniques. An individual session typically includes 15 cycles of tension, and 10 to 15 daily treatments
may be administered.

Summary

Vertebral axial decompression applies traction to the vertebral column to reduce intradiscal pressure, and
in doing so, potentially relieves low back pain associated with herniated lumbar discs or degenerative
lumbar disc disease.

For individuals with chronic lumbar pain who receive vertebral axial decompression, the evidence
includes 2 systematic reviews and RCTs. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, functional outcomes, quality
of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Evidence for the efficacy of vertebral axial decompression on
health outcomes is limited. Because a placebo effect may be expected with any treatment that has pain
relief as the principal outcome, RCTs with sham controls and validated outcome measures are required.
The only sham-controlled randomized trial published to date did not show a benefit of vertebral axial
decompression compared with the control group. The evidence is insufficient to determine that the
technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

Policy History

Date Action

6/2024 Annual policy review. References updated. Policy statements unchanged.

5/2024 Clarified language above code table.

6/2023 Annual policy review. Description, summary, and references updated. Policy
statements unchanged.

6/2022 Annual policy review. Description, summary, and references updated. Policy
statements unchanged.

5/2021 Annual policy review. Description, summary, and references updated. Policy
statements unchanged.

1/2021 Medicare information removed. See MP #132 Medicare Advantage Management for
local coverage determination and national coverage determination reference.

6/2020 Annual policy review. Description, summary, and references updated. Policy
statements unchanged.

5/2019 Annual policy review. Description, summary, and references updated. Policy
statements unchanged.

5/2017 Annual policy review. New references added.

11/2011-4/2012 | Medical policy ICD 10 remediation: Formatting, editing and coding updates.
No changes to policy statements.

1/19/2011 New policy describing ongoing non-coverage.
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